currency assets, liabilities and forward transactions of the Group are taken into account. Net short and long
position of the Turkish Lira equivalent to each foreign currency is calculated.

 42

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

6. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. However, possible foreign currency risks are
calculated in foreign currency risk table in the frame of the standard method weekly and monthly as to
follow up the foreign currency risk periodically. In rare circumstances, when deemed necessary, foreign
currency swap transactions are made with the banks.

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against USD
and EUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

 Change in currency rate Effect on profit / loss
  2015 2014

USD 10% increase 2.262 22.380
EUR 10% increase 22.917 35.898
Other 10% increase 25.362 14.043

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are:
 EUR USD Other FC Total
31 December 2015
Assets

Cash on hand 64.227 135.040 134.941 334.208
Balances with Central Bank -- 1.774.258 -- 1.774.258
Reserve deposits at Central Bank 2.785.653 11.500.410 2.766.592 17.052.655
Due from banks  2.078.425 288.936 173.190 2.540.551
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 89.043 166.466 817 256.326
Loans and advances  17.220.659 23.732.797 910.834 41.864.290
Investment securities 967.861 4.907.143 295.830 6.170.834
Investment in equity- accounted investees 242.037 -- -- 242.037
Property and equipment -- -- 57.746 57.746
Other assets 1.113.249 965.936 81.579 2.160.764

Total assets 24.561.154 43.470.986 4.421.529 72.453.669

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 2.609.967 3.464.758 1.094.569 7.169.294
Deposits from customers 14.828.856 19.738.567 1.959.326 36.526.749
Obligations under repurchase agreements -- 728.499 -- 728.499
Loan and advances from banks 7.801.692 12.984.388 43.138 20.829.218
Debt securities issued -- 7.339.847 -- 7.339.847
Other liabilities 314.678 393.442 133.774 841.894

Total liabilities 25.555.193 44.649.501 3.230.807 73.435.501

Net on balance sheet position (994.039) (1.178.515) 1.190.722 (981.832)

Net off balance sheet position 1.222.555 1.201.139 (937.097) 1.486.597

Derivative financial assets 2.200.997 4.318.311 1.300.229 7.819.537
Derivative financial liabilities 978.442 3.117.172 2.237.326 6.332.940
Non-cash loans (1) 6.417.859 16.013.743 950.945 23.382.547

(1) Non-cash loans are not included in the off-balance sheet position items.

 43

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

6. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are (continued):
 EUR USD Other FC Total
31 December 2014
Assets

Cash on hand 101.441 86.935 56.805 245.181
Balances with Central Bank -- 1.360.238 -- 1.360.238